Rule 2 118

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{as) of admimstraters

() Insert name and address of
the regrsiered office of company

{c) Insert dale of appoiniment

(d) nsert name of appo:nior

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact informalon in the box
opposite but if you do it will help
Comparnes House lo contact you
if there 13 8 query on the farm.
The contact information that you
give will be vis.ble lo sesrches of

the public record

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution 2 . 3 5 B
Name of Company Company number
The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited 03669276
In the For court use only
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 6114 of 2014
Compantes Court, London
{fuli name of court)

Woe (a} Paul David Williams and Benjamin John Wiles
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street

London

SE198G

having been appeomted Joint Adrminstrators of (b) The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited
c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Brdge Street, London SE1 9SG (“lhe company™)

On {c) 11 September 2014 by (d) the director of the company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

We altach to thishplice a copy of the final progress report

Signad  ereme—
Joint Admimstrator

Dated 4 6. 2213

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London SE1 9SG

Tel +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this form please send It 1o the Registrar of Companies at.

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardif CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardit

SATURDAY

i

06/06/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




DUFF&PHELPS

Final Progress Report ****

to Creditors

Paramount Hotels Services Limited
Paramount Hotels Group Limited
Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited
Paramount Hotels Investments Limited
The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited

(All in Admnistration)

(together “the Group”)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

for the period from 9 December 2014 to 4 June 2015

with a summary of the Administration pursuant to Rule 2 110
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 98G



The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

Defimtions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

11 September 2014 being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators of each company in the Group

Catergory 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external costs and expenses in dealing
with the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Admirustration

DBIS

Department for Business, Innovatton and Skills

the Director

Declan McKelvey, the director of all the companies in the Group

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Lid , The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London
SE198G
the Group Paramount Hotels Services Limited, Paramount Hotels Group

Limited, Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited, Paramount Hotels
Investments Limited and The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited (All in
Administration)

the Hotel Operating
Companies

Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club Limited, Furlong
Cotswolds Limited, Furfong Hotels Limited, Old Ship Hotel {Bnghton)
Limited, Paramount Hotels Limited, Paramount Hotels {Basingstoke)
Limited, Paramount Hotels (Daventry) Limited, Paramount Hotels
(Hinckley) Limited, Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited and
Paramount Hotels Services Limited (All in Administration)

HMRC

HM Revenue & Customs

the Joint Administrators

11 September 2014 to 8 December 2014 - Paul David Willams, Paul
John Clark and David John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps

8 December 2014 onwards - Pau' Dawvid Willams and Benjamin
John Wiles of Duff & Phelps

LSREF or the Secured
Creditor

LSREF 1l wight Limited, the hoider of vanous charges and
secunities registered against the Group

the Order

A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice Number 3401 of 2014)

the Parent Company

UK Group of Hotels ple (In Administration)

Prescrbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of a
company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
reahsation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

the Previous Progress Report

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors dated 28
January 2015

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ report to creditors and statement of
proposals dated 27 October 2014

the Purchaser

The purchasers of the businesses and assets of the Group as
detalled in the Proposals

the Reporting Period

the period @ December 2014 to 3 June 2015

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secunty Trustee

Hudson Agency Services Limited

SIP g

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Prachtiticners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Director
outhung the Company's financtal position as at the Appointment
Date

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking {Protecticn of Employment) Regulations
2006

the Wider Group

Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club Limited, Furlong
Cotswolds Limited, Furlong Hotels Limited, Old Ship Hotel (Brighton)
Limited, Paramount Hotels Limited, Paramount Hotels (Basingstoke)
Limited, Paramount Hotels {(Daventry) Limited, Paramount Hotels
{Hinckley) Limited, Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited,
Paramount Hotels Services Limited, UK Hotels {Ftnance) Pic,
Paramount Hotels Group Limited, Paramount Hatels Holdings
Limited, Paramount Hotels Investments Limited and The Lygon Arms
Hotel Limited (All (n Administration)

*A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, Number 3401 of 2014)
was obtained on 8 December 2014 The Order provided for the formal removal of Paul John Clark
and David John Whitehouse from office and appointed a replacement office holder, Benjamin John
Wiles, a licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Duff & Phelps as Joint Administrator

Paul David Withams continues in office as Joint Adminisirator

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators” Final Progress Report to Credilors

4 June 2015

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Jont Administrators’ Repert and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administrations

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
7 Pre-Administration Cests

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion and Ending the Administrations

10 Further Information

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
3 Analyses of Time Charged and Expenses incurred

4 Copy of Approved Proposals

5 Forms 2 35B — Notices of move from Adminustration to Dissolution

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

31

32

33

34

Introduction

All companies in the Group were placed into Administration on the Appointment Date by the
Director of the companies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with a final account of the progress of the
Administrations for the Reporting Pernod, together with a summary of the Administrations as a
whole This report should be read 1n conjunction with the Previous Progress Report and the
Proposals

A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice Number 3401 of 2014) was obtained on 8
December 2014 1n respect of all companies in the Group The Order provided for the formal
removal of Paul John Clark and David John Whitehouse from office and appointed a

replacement office holder, Benjamin John Wiles, a licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Duff &
Phelps, as Joint Administrator

Paul John Clark and David John Whitehouse were released from habiity on 25 February
2015, 28 days after the date of the Previous Progress Report
Joint Administrators® Report and Statement of Proposals

The Proposals were deemed approved by creditors on 11 November 2014 1n respect of each
company In the Group

Flease refer to the Proposals for further information regarding the Joint Admiristrators pursuit
of same There were no major amendments to or deviations from the Proposals

A copy of the appraved Proposals are attached at Appendix 4

Progress of the Administrations

The manner in which the affarrs and business of the Group have been managed and financed
during the Administrations are set out below

Paramount Hotels Services Limited

Sale of Businesses and Assets

As previously reported, a sale of the business and certain assets of the Hote! Operating
Companies completed on 11 September 2014 shortly afier the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

The Joint Administrators reafised £3 in respect of the assets of Paramount Hotels Services
Limited, £1 1n respect of business nghts, customer contracts and residual assets and
transferred records, respectively

Detatls of the sale consideration in respect of each company in the Wider Group 1s detailed in
the Proposals and the Previous Progress Report

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

35

36

37

38

38

41

42

43

51

52

Intercompany Book Debts

Paramount Hotels Services Limited 1s owed circa £1 123m from Paramount Hotels Limited
Paramount Hotels Limited 1s due to pay a prescnbed part dividend to its creditors in due
course However, as advised in the Proposals, any dividends receivable from the inter-
company book debts were subordinated to LSREF until LSREF have been paid in full
Therefore, the dividend due from Paramount Hotels Limited will be paid directly to the
Secunty Trustee In due course, with no realisatons paid to the Administration estate

Paramount Hotels Group Limited, Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited, Paramount
Hotels Investments Limited and The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited

Intercompany Book Debts

As advised in the Proposals, all four of the companies are owed sums from other entitties in
the Wider Group The companies that these balances are due from have been placed into
Administration and, as above, any dividends receivable from these intercompany book debts
were subordinated fo LSREF untl LSREF has been paid in full Therefore no realisatons will
be paid to the any of the companies in the Group

Other Assets

Paramount Hotels Group Limited owns 100% of the share capital of two companies,
Paramount Hotels Investments Limited and Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited, both of which
were placed into Admirstraton on 11 September 2014 and therefore the shares had no
realisable value

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited (logether
with the Parent Company) had mstructed solicitors to lodge a clam agamnst Insh Bank
Resolution Corporation Limited (In Special Liquidation) with regard to the sale of various
interest rate swap products Following discussions with the Joint Administrators’ legal
advisors, it has been concluded that no further action will be taken regarding this matter

The four companies had no other assets and there were no asset realisations

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Group’s affairs have concluded satisfactorily
The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a separate report In respect of each
company in the Group with DBIS concerming the conduct of the directors that held office in the
three years prior to the Appointment Date The content of these reports 1s confidential and the
reports were filed on 23 February 2015

There are no outstanding lines of enquiry

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

As at 29 August 2014, the Wider Group's indebtedness to LSREF was £327,520,160, subject
to accruing interest, charges and costs

Paramount Hotels Services Limited made a deemed distnbution of £3 to LSREF on 11
September 2014

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators” Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

53

54

25

56

57

58

61

71

81

82

83

84

As previously reported, a number of deemed and cash distributions have been made to
LSREF from the Wider Group, however there were insufficient asset realisations to repay !
LSREF in full \

Preferential Creditors

|
Paramount Hotels Services Limited had circa 2,400 employees as at the Appointment Date i
None of the other companies in the Group had any employees |

Following the sale of the businesses and assets of the Hotel Operating Companies, the
employees of Paramount Hotels Services Limited were transferred pursuant to TUPE to
Hotel Collection Services Limited, with no redundancies being made In the process
Accordingly, there have been no preferential claims 1n relation to the employees of
Paramount Hotels Services Limrted or any other companies in the Group

Prescribed Part

There have been insufficient asset realisations to enable distributions to be made from the
Prescnbed Part in respect of the companies in the Group

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

There have been insufficient asset realisaticns to enable distnbutions to be made to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors of the companies in the Group

As the companies in the Group will soon be dissolved, there will be no future payments to any
class of creditor

Jomt Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

Detailed receipts and paymenis accounts for all companies in the Group in respect of the
Reporting Period and the Cumulative Penod of the Administrations are shown at Appendix 2

Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators did not incur any costs prior to the Administrations of the companies
in the Group

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the basis upon which the Joint Administrators’
remuneration 1s fixed 1s by reference to the ime properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Admimistrations Approval for this basis was agreed by the
Secured Creditor on 28 November 2014 for all companies in the Group Category 2
disbursements were also approved by the Secured Creditor regarding all Group companies
on 28 November 2014

The time costs and disbursements charged m the Reporting Period and since the
Appaintment Date by the Joint Administrators are as analysed at Appendix 3

The time costs incurred by the Joint Admenistrators regarding the companies in the Group
pror to the start of the Reporting Penod totalled £76,771, as detailed in the Previous Progress
Report

The total time costs incured by the Joint Administrators to 29 May 2015 15 £135,646

DUFF&PHELPS




The Jaint Admiristrators’ Final Proagress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

85

86

87

88

91

92

93

The companies in the Group had insufficient asset realisations to pay the costs of the
Adminustrations Therefore, the Secured Creditor agreed to fund the below fixed fees together
with the disbursements and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators necessary to
undertake the statutory Administration requirements by providing funds to the estates Details
of the costs and disbursements paid are provided at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3

Company Fixed Joint

Admimstrators’

Remuneration

£

Paramount Hotels Services Limited 17,000

Paramount Hotels Group Limited 15,000

Paramount Hotels Holdings Lirmited 15,000
Paramount Hotels Investments Limited 15,000 !

The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited 15,000

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may underiake work in respect of the Group, I1s In a document called "A Creditors' Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Jomnt Administrators’

website at hitp /iwww duffandphelps com/uk-restructunng/creditor-guides Should you require
a copy, please conlact thes office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, Secured Crediters and unsecured creditors (with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of total unsecured creditor claims or with the
permission of the court) may make a request in wniting for further information about the
remuneraton or expenses set out in this progress report This should be done within 21 days
of receipt of this report, after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% in value of the total unsecured creditors or with the permission of the court) may
apply to the court on the grounds that the remuneration ar basis fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses mcurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the remuneration
or the incurning of expenses in question occurs

Conclusion and Ending the Administrations

The Joint Administrators consider that they are now in a position to conclude the
Administrations and cease to act

As previously outlined, it 1s the intention of the Joint Administrators to exit the Administrattons
via dissolution

All assets have now been realised apart from or otherwise deal! with as outlined earlier in this
report The compantes in the Group will be automatically dissolved three months after the
Notices of Move from Administration to Dissolution have been filed by the Registrar of
Companies The relevant documentation, attached at Appendix 5, was sent to Companies
House in respect of all companies in the Group on 4 June 2015

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Admenistrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

94 Creditors have resolved that the Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act upen filing the end of the Administrations or therr
appointments otherwise ceasing

Further Information

101 If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please contact Sebastien Johnson
of this office

reV L N

Paul Wilhams
Joint Administrator

Encs

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators Paul Wilhams and Benjamin Wiles,
who act as agents for the Group and without personal iability Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practiboners Association

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Repert to Creditors
4 June 2015

Paramount Hotels Services Limited
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment

Company Director

Company Secretary
Shareholder
Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

12 July 1995
03079287

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, London, No 6123 of 2014

Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road,
Wilmslow, Cheshire SKg 2HD

None
Paramount Hotels Limited
N/A

Current

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London

SE1 9SG

Former

New Kings Court Tollgate
Chandler's Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

5053 3LG

NfA

DUFF & PHELPS




The Joint Admintsirators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

4 June 2015
Paramount Hotels Group Limited
Date of Incorporation 7 August 1998
Registered Number 03612017
Court Reference in relation to High Court of Justice, Chancery Dimiston, Compantes
Appointment Court, London, No 6111 of 2014
Company Director Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road,

Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 2HD
Company Secretary None
Shareholder UK Group of Hotels pic
Trading Address N/A

Registered Office Current.
c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
London
SE195G

Former

New Kings Court Toligate
Chandler’s Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

SO53 3LG

Any Other Trading Names N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




The Jont Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment

Company Director

Company Secretary
Shareholder
Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

24 March 1998
03533651

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, London, No 6113 of 2014

Mr Dectan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road,
Wilmslow, Cheshire SK¢ 2HD

None
Paramount Hotels Group Limited
N/A

Current

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London

SE1 098G

Former:

New Kings Court Tollgate
Chandler's Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

S053 3LG

N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Fmnal Progress Repor to Creditors

4 June 2015

Paramount Hotels Investments Limited
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment

Company Director

Company Secretary
Shareholder
Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

23 July 1999

03812646

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, London, No 6108 of 2014

Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road,
Wilmslow, Cheshire SK8 2HD

None

Paramount Hotels Group Limited

N/A

Current

/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 956G

Former

New Kings Court Tollgate
Chandler's Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

S0533LG

N/A

DUFF& PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

4 June 2015

The Lygon Arms Hote! Limited
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment

Company Director

Company Secretary
Shareholder
Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

12 November 1998

03669276

High Court of Jushce, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, London, No 6114 of 2014

Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road,
Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 2HD

None
Furtong Cotswolds Limited
N/A

Current

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 988G

Former

New Kings Court Toligate
Chandler's Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

SO53 3LG

N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF & PHELPS




Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account
Paramount Hotels Services Limited

{In Admnistration)

Statement of Atfairs
Estimatad 1o Realise Valus
£

000

Receipts

Fungs from Secured Creditor

Business Rights

Customer Contracts and Resdual Assats
Transferred Records

Payments

Jont Adminstrators Remunerabon
Joint Ad 5 Desbur
Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Floating Charga Creditor - Deemed Distribubon

Balance of the Estate

For the period 11 September 2014 For the Reporting Period Total

to B December 2014
Fixed Charge Ficating Fixed Charge Floating

£ £ £ £ £

1711160 1711160

100 100

1.00 100

100 100

000 0 00 000 17 114 60 17 114 &0

- - 17 000 00 17 000 00

. - 67 36 67 36

. . 43 50 4350

- - Q74 074

- - 300 300

000 ¢ 00 000 17 114 60 17 114 80

000




Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Paramount Hotels Group Limited

(In Administration)

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Realise Value
£

900

Recerpts
Funds from Secured Creditor

Payments

Joint Administrators Remuneration
Jont Adrinustrators' Disbursements
Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Balance of the Estate

For the period 11 September 2014 For the Reporting Perrod Total
to 8 December 2014
Fixed Charge Fleating Fixed Charge Floating

£ £ £ £ E

- - - 1512592 1512592

000 000 000 15,125 92 15 125 92

- - - 1500000 15 000 00

- - - 8168 8168

- - - 4350 43 50

. - . 074 D74
000 000 000 15,125 92 1512592

0 00




Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited

{In Admimistration)

Statement ot Attairs
Estimated to Realise Value

Raceipts
Funds from Secured Crediter

Payments

Jant Admirustrators' Remuneration
Jont Agrministrators Dsbursements
Storage Costs

Barnk Charges

Balance of the Estate

For the period 11 September For the Reporting Period Total
2014 to 8 Decernber 2014

Fixed Charge Floating Fixed Charge Floating

£ £ £ £ £

- - - 15111 6C 15111 60

000 0 0o 000 15,111 60 15 111 60

- - 1500000 15 000 00

- - 67 36 87 36

- - 4350 43 50

- - - 074 074

000 0 00 0 0C 15,111 60 15,911 60

0 00




Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Paramount Hotels Investments Limited
(In Administration)

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Realise Value
£ Recelpts
Funds from Secured Credrtor
000

Payments

Joint Administrators Remuneration
Joint Administrators Disbursements
Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Balance of the Estats

For the period 11 September For the Reporting Period Total
2014 to B December 2014

Fixed Charge Floating Fixed Charge Floating

£ £ £ £ £

- . - 1511160 1514160

- - - 1511160 15111 60

- 15003 00 15,000 00

- 67 36 67 36

- 43 50 43 50

- 074 074

- - 15111 60 15,111 60

000




Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited
{In Administration)

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Realise Value
£ Receipts
Funds from Secured Creditor

000

Payments

Jont Adminsstrators Remungration
Jaint Adminstrators Disbursements
Storage Cosis

Bank Charges

Balance of the Estate

For the period 11 September For the Reporting Perlod Total
2014 to 8 December 2014

Fixed Charge Floating Fixed Charge Floating Charge

£ £ £ £ £

- - - 1511160 15111 60

()] 000 000 15111 60 15,111 60

- 1500000 15000 00

- - - 6738 67 36

- - 43 50 43 50

- - - 074 074

000 000 Q000 15111 60 15,111 60

0 60




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

Appendix 3

Analyses of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




Paramount Hotels Services Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint A

% time costs for the pencd 9 December 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Total Tl Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner Mansger Sanlor Assigtant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Strategy Planmng end Control 600 935 0% 196 & o 920 431500 4G 2
Statitory Matters (Meolngs and Reports and Nolces) o0 oss 505 ars 000 1535 3,581 50 23132
Cashienng & Acogunting ao0g 020 285 450 Doo TS5 1767 00 234 04
Casa Review and Case Diary Masegemend Q00 010 265 ass 400 &30 1 608 00 254 82
Tax Complance / Planning Q00 020 180 a2 400 620 1485 0O 230 52
IPS Sat Up & Mamntenance oo 000 <543 o0& o000 ogs 111 00 Q77
Creditors
[~ w with C 7E opo 000 015 15 000 180 31200 17330
Securad Credtors 000 ooa ooo 095 aoo ogs 1580 50 10000
Inmestigations
CDDA and Reports and Camminication 00 010 155 am 1]+ ] 525 1164 50 2181
Raalisation of Assets
Freatold and Lensehold Property ooo o0 020 100 ooo 1.20 168 00 156 6T
Other Tangible Asaets o0o 0co [iF] o 000 020 48 00 340 0O
Total Hours aoo 150 15.50 3188 0.00 5485 T0.42
Total Feas Claimed 3800 00 71000 5,270 00 5,198 50 00D 14,778 50

Category 1 Disbursements
There s o Calegory 1 Debunanents:

Cxtsgory 2 Dizbursemants
There are no Category 2 Dabusements.




Paramount Hotels Services Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Jolnt Administrators time costs for the period 11 September 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Clamsiflication of Work Function Partner Manager Senior Assistuntt Support Hours Cont Rate
Administration and Planning
Caser Review and Case Duery Management 220 015 645 510 o006 1300 439300 31604
Cashienng & Accounting 000 040 az2s 725 000 10 00 247000 226 81
Deatings with Directors and Managoment 030 o000 ox 055 om0 115 382 00 NaTe
IPS Set Up & Maimenance 00 coo 080 Qa0 00 180 2 00 238715
Insurance. 00 Qo0 020 00 a00 020 sa00 34000
Siatement of Aflars 00 005 080 130 €00 215 51850 24118
Statutory Matiers {Meetings ard Reports and Notioes) 270 250 1035 2096 oo 3650 974000 267 10
Strategy Planning and Control 1420 t70 480 270 3 4 2340 11,209 00 482 88
Tax Comphance f Plarving 010 030 200 510 000 750 t 76000 75 87
Craditors
v with C 000 180 oo 1. ] 000 14 45 3400 50 20505
Non Prel Creditor Clairs Adpucdication and Destincton 000 0oQ 000 010 000 010 1200 12000
Secured Crediors 000 oca 015 3.50 000 365 81100 167 40
Investigations
CODA and Reports and Commimcaton 000 010 160 0 0% 550 1,249 50 2718
Raalisation of Assets
Freehold and L oxsehokd Property ooa 000 020 100 00 120 1683 00 156 87
Other Tangble Axsals. eeg 000 a20 [Le ) 00 020 5300 340 0O
Total Hours 1% 50 Te0 M 41 00 000 1240 200.00
Total Feas Chilrimscd 11 630 DO 3,358 00 11 800.00 9 903.50 000 30,543 50

Category 1 Disbursements

Catagory of Dishursemmnt

Suautory Advertsing

Prot exsonal Phatocopying {Call Print Group Limsted)
Bond Premium (Wit Group)

Tota)

Category 2 Disbursamants.
There are na Category 2 Drsbursements

2820

918
3000
6736




Paramount Hotels Group Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators time costs for the period 8 Decambaer 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Total Tima Avg Hourty
Classification of Work Function Prrtner Mansger Senior Asaistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Admittisiration and Planning
Casa Review and Case Drary Manapemaent ¢o0 015 250 310 Q00 575 149350 25974
Cashienng & Accountng 000 020 240 as50 oepa 810 1454 00 244 92
IPS Sat Up & Maytenance coo aoo 615 os0 ooo o5 11100 17077
Statutory Matters (Mesiings and Reports and Notices) aoo 025 385 1025 :]/] 1415 01100 21270
Strategy Planrng and Control 70 Oan goo 375 000 185 5,290 00 445 41
Tax Comphance / Panmng 000 000 a50 080 000 110 284 D0 25818
Craditors
G with G h (4] Q00 oo¢ 015 oog 015 2850 160 00
Socured Credttons 000 [1: 4] 048 175 ooo 215 400 00 190 23
Imvestigations
CDDA and Repoxts ardl Commincation oo 005 135 35 oo0 4 % 105350 21500
Realisstion of Assets
Freehold and L epsehold Property ¢ 00 000 020 100 opo 120 188 00 150 67
Cther Tangpble Assets 600 000 100 oo ooo 100 4000 340 00
Total Hours 770 105 12 15 2510 (1] 49 00 278 64
Total Feas Clairmd 4,820 00 484 00 LRELE- 4,457 50 ¢ oo .1 50

Category 1 Disbursaments.
Thera are no Category 1 Desbursements

Category 7 Dishursemsnts
There zre no Category 2 Desbursemants.




Paramount Hotels Group Linuted {in Administration)
Analysis of the Jolnt Administrators time coxts for the period 11 September 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Totat Tirme Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partnar Manager Senlor Aasigtant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Case Revesw and Case Dexry Marsgemond 220 020 FY-3 4% 000 170 378550 32355
Casheeiing & Actourting 000 020 280 §20 000 a0 1845 00 23063
Dexhngs wah Crrectors and Management 030 000 [R0:] 035 000 075 7000 360 00
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 000 o0 08B0 o080 009 170 364 00 23176
Irsurance 000 00D 015 o 000 015 5100 340 00
Statement of Aflaurs 000 o010 03X 220 oo 280 508 50 19558
Statulory Matters (Meslngs and Reports and NOUCes) 100 165 880 1980 400 w05 888350 23695
Stretegy Planreng 2nd Control 1880 115 023 470 Q00 2245 11,266 00 501 683
Tax Compliance / Planning 010 ¢ 00 [+ -] oW a0 165 420 00 254 55
Creditors
C with Ci ooca oo0 020 ofo 000 08d 199 50 188 33
Sacwred Creddons oo 00 D40 365 000 405 707 00 174 57
Inveatigstions
CDOA and Reports and Commincation ooo 005 135 3so oog 490 105350 21500
Ranlisgtion of Assets
Frechokd and Loksetold Propaty 114 4] o 020 10 200 120 163 00 158 67
Olber Tangible Asseis 000 ooo 100 0o ooo 100 340 DO 340 00
Total Hours 20.40 335 1958 48.80 00 w10 045
Total Fess Clalrimd 12,170.00 180800 8,845.00 7 ABB.50 G0 at.a 50

Cxtegory 1 Disbursements

Category of Disbursement £
Stautory Adverizang 2820
Professanal Photocopying (Call Print Group Limited) [-R1]
HBond Prefmuum (Wiks Group) 2000
Travel 14
Total 2188

Cxtegery 2 Disbursements.
Thers are no Calogory 2 Dabursernents




Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited (In Administration}
Analysis of the Joint Administrators time costs for the period 9 December 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Votx) Tima Sy Hourty
Chassification of Work Function Pattner Mzneger Sanior Agsistant Support Hours Cost Rata
Administration and Planning
Case Review and Cass Dhary Management oo aos 210 a1 000 525 1300 5¢ 24043
Cashienng & Accounting ooo o 230 3ar 000 620 1504 00 24258
1PS Set Up & Mainierance: o o0 Q00 ¢15 aso 000 0&s 11100 17072
Sizhulory Maiters (Meebings and Reports and Nchices) 000 a2 150 a5 000 1370 290 50 214 20
Strategy Pranmng and Control 20 000 a0e 345 a0o 6135 21000 3403
Tax Compbance / Planreng coo o000 050 100 000 150 38008 24000
Craditors
G with Ci plory ooo 000 000 015 oo 015 50 190 00
Sacurnd Creddtors o 00 aoo 020 18 000 205 35200 17220
Imvestigations
CDDA and Reposts and Commincabon 1)) 005 100 3% o o0 440 206 00 2050
Reulisation of Asssis
Frastold and Lesachokd Property 000 000 020 100 G0 120 188 00 156 &7
Other Tangible Assets. aoo o000 030 000 a00 030 102 00 340 00
Total Hours 100 0.55 1025 06 0.00 M5 238.50
Total Fess Clatmed 1740 00 54 00 3,485 00 447850 000 9057 50

Category 1 Disbursaments
There arg o Category 1 Dabursements

Catsgory 2 Dishursamants
There are no Category 2 Dsbursaments.




Paramount Hatels Holdings Limited (In Admimistration)
Analysis of tha Joint Adminlstrators time costs for the period 11 Septemnbaer 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Total Tima Avg Mouly
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant Suppaort Hours Cost Rats
Administratien and Planalng
Case Review arx Case Diary Management 220 010 ars 425 am 1030 3750 2209
Castuanng & Accounting 000 o020 a0 540 003 :1.] 201500 234 30
Demkngs with Directors and Management 030 000 010 0% oo 075 27000 380 DO
1PS Set Up & Mandtenance 000 D00 080 arn Q00 1580 370 00 248 67
Irsurance 000 000 015 000 000 [REY 5100 340 00
Stateman of Affwrs 000 010 a30 1680 o000 220 4050 208 32
Statidnry Maliers {Meeings and Reports and Natices) 210 150 885 1005 000 2930 738800 25215
Strategy Ptanmng and Control 980 115 030 406 ooo 1510 8007 00 457 42
Tax Compliance ! Planming o010 050 215 180 000 455 1331100 20253
Cradltors
C wath Ci ¥ ooo Q00 o0 ar Q00 o70 10150 145 0O
Secured Cresitors 000 ooa 020 66 00 <31 82000 16507
Investigations
CDOA and Reports and Comminicabon [1]0.4] 13 100 33 oo 4 4Q 006 2056 91
Realisation of Azsetz
Freshokd and Leaschold Proporty o ooo Q20 100 Qoo 120 188 00 15067
Cher Tangibla Assels 000 000 030 o0 apo 030 10200 340 00
Tots Houry. 14 30 300 1890 4810 [-X:-] [ -3 200.07
Total Feas Clairmed L5000 1he.00 6,414 00 7 404,50 ooo 24 048.50

Catagory 1 Disburssments.

Catagory of Disburpement 3
Stmsory Advertong w2
Profexsonal Photocopying {Cadl Print Group Lsmted) [-R1]
Bond Premium (Wilis Group) 3000
Total o7 38
Category 2 Disburssiments

There sre no Category 2 Dsbursoments



Paramount Hotels Investments Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators time costs for the period 8 Decamber 2014 to 23 May 2015

Hours Totak Thme Avg Houry
Clazsification of Work Functlon Partner Manager Senlor Asslstant Support Hours Cont Rats
Administration and Planning
Case Review and Cse Diary Management 000 005 270 30 000 585 151350 258 72
Casfusnng & Accounting oo 020 210 aso o000 5680 1392 DO 240 00
IPS Se1 Up & Mamntanance 000 000 215 050 ooo 065 H100 1T0 7T
Statutory Matters (Mestings and Reports and Nolces) 000 016 306 1040 o000 1380 281000 207 28
Strategy Piannng and Cortaol 310 000 000 345 Do 715 2684100 30 37
Tax Compliance / Plancang 000 000 o058 om0 Q00 110 264 OC 258 18
Creditors
G weh G 000 o000 003 015 oo 015 28 5% 190 00
Secured Credriors 000 aco o3 185 000 215 367 00 180 00
Imvastigations
CDDA and Reporta and Comminecalion 000 Q10 240 360 oo |00 143450 23908
Ruplisation of Asssts
Freshold and Leasshold Property o 00 000 020 100 o0 120 188 DO 158 87
Other Tangible Azsalx 0D0 oo 020 Q00 ooo 020 €800 340 00
Total Hours 170 050 16 28.05 oo ass 247 81
Total Feas Claimed 222000 230 00 31044 00 4 AT250 ano 1080850

Category 1 Disbursemants
Them are no Category 1 Dsbursementy

Category 2 Disbursements
There are no Catagory 2 Debursements




Paramount Hotels Investments Limited (In Administration)
Analysls of the Joint Administrators time costs lor the period 11 September 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Total Tima Awg Hourly
Clasaiflcation of Work Function Partner Manager Senior Asslstant Support Hours Cost Rats

Administration end Planning

Case Review and Gase Dary Management 220 [:R[+} 4715 445 Q00 1150 388150 3213
Castuanng & Accounting 1] 020 230 520 000 770 174300 22638
Daalings with Direcions and Managament 030 aoQ 210 075 000 115 1800 27652
IPS Sat Up & Mantenancs foo 000 a80 080 o000 160 382 00 23875
Insurance: 000 000 15 000G 000 015 5100 340 00
Statemnant of Aftairs boe 010 030 130 000 170 385 50 21500
Statutory Matters {Meetings and Reports and Notices) 210 130 640 2110 000 3060 7.597 00 2232
Strategy Plapming and Control 1220 065 030 475 000 1700 B311 00 464 0
Fau Complancs / Plavang 010 Doo 060 115 a0o 188 458 00 247 57
Craditors
G wilh C DOy 000 Q00 co0 o7s 000 0718 107 50 14333
Secured Credors ooo Goe X 370 []14] £00 aRo 160 75
Invastigations.
CODA and Reports and Commimscation &0 o0 240 350 000 400 1434 50 23908

Resllsation of Axsets

Frewhold and Lessehold Property (] aoo 0.2a0 100 000 120 188 00 158 67

Other Tangie Assets oDg o000 045 Q00 oo 045 153 00 340 D0
Total Hours 16.00 245 1905 48.45 oo 30.85 2250
Total Feas Claimed- 10,070.00 1100.00 6,475.00 7 008,00 LX) 25,400.00

Caipgory 1 Dishursements

Category of Disbursemant £
Siautory Advertising 2820
Professional Phatocopying (Gall Print Geoup Limeted) [RL]
Bond Premium (Wil Group) 3000
Total 67T 38
Category 2 Disbursemants

There are no Catagory 2 Desbursoments.




The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators time costs for the period 9 December 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Total Tims Avg Hourly
Chlassification of Work Functlon Partrar Manzger Senlor Angrstant Support Hours Cost Rata
Administration and Planning
Case Raview and Casa Diary Manageneat 000 01s 205 325 000 545 1 3889 00 2511%
Castuenng & Accounting 000 020 180 a8 030 580 134050 23112
1PS Set Up & Maintenance oo [+ 211] 013 050 000 0Bs 1M1 00 17077
Statutcry Matters {(Meetings and Reports and Notxes) 000 Q15 350 B7D 000 1235 2 €88 00 21848
Strategy Plannmyg and Control 270 oo oo 315 000 585 200500 34274
Tax Compliance / Planning 000 ¢ 00 050 080 000 110 284 00 25818
Creditors.
Comm with Credito ¥ 090 o a0 015 000 015 2850 180 00
Secured Credaoms 00 000 03 180 [0 ] 210 381 00 181 43
Investigations
CCDA and Reports and Commmicaton 000 o110 128 315 000 450 977 00 2171
Realisation of Asseta
Freshold and Leasehold Proparty o600 000 020 100 ooo 120 168 00 156 67
Other Tangble Assety D00 144 4] 020 000 []s ] 020 63 00 34000
Total Hours 2n 080 895 28 10 o oo 3935 24015
Total Fess Clalmed 1,620 00 278.00 332300 4,169 00 200 2 450 00

Category 1 Disbursamants
There ate no Category 1 Disbursements.

Category 2 Disburssmenta
Thare are no Category 2 Daburnemeants.




The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited {In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Admunistrators time costs for the period 11 September 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partnar Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Statutory Matters (Meetings and Reports and Notices) 160 090 655 1770 000 2675 652000 24374
Strategy Planning and Controt 910 055 030 360 000 1355 626500 462 36
Case Rewview and Case Diary Management 220 020 440 435 000 1115 3605 50 32336
Cashienng & Accounting 000 020 195 525 0 740 164100 Frali]
Tax Complance / Planning o110 020 Dsn 055 000 185 516 00 27892
Statement of Aflars 000 010 030 185 000 225 470 00 20889
IPS Set Up & Mantenance 000 000 080 070 000 150 370 00 246 67
Dealings with Dwrectors and Management 020 000 010 035 000 065 210 0¢ 32308
tnsurance 000 000 015 000 900 015 5100 340 00
Creditors
Secured Creditors 000 Doo 030 375 000 405 €699 00 17259
C with Credors/Empley o000 000 000 115 000 115 15550 13522
tnvestigations
CDDA and Reports and Comrmmication 000 010 125 315 0 450 977 00 T n
Reazlisation of Assets
Fraetiold and Leasehold Property 000 oo0 020 1.20 000 140 21200 15143
Other Tangible Assets o000 ooo 020 000 000 020 6800 340 00
Total Hours 1320 225 1710 44 00 00 7655 284 26
Totsl Fees Claimed 7 B50 00 1,070400 581200 7028 00 L34 21,760 00

Category 1 Disbursemants

Category of Disbursement

Stautory Adverbsing

Professsonal Photocopying (Call Prnt Group Lemuted)

Bond Premium (Wills Group)
Total

Category 2 Disbursaments
There are no Category 2 Disbursements




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

Appendix 4

Copy of Approved Proposals

131

Joint Admmnistrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators separately propose the following 1n respect of each individual
company within the Group

1311

1312

1313

1314

13156

1316

1317

1318

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administrations to deal with such
outstanding matters in relation to the companies within the Group as the Joint
Admrnustrators consider necessary untll such time as the Administrations cease to
have effect

That the Jomnt Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations

That the Joint Admimistrators, once ali outstanding matters have been satisfactonly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Compantes to the effect that the companies within
the Group have no property which might permit a distribution 1o its creditors, at which
stage the Administrations will cease

In the event that the Joint Administrators do not follow 13 1 3 above, the Joint
Adminstrators will, when it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made in
the Administratiens than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary
steps to put the companies within the Group into esther creditors’ voluntary
hquidation, company voluntary arrangement or into compulsory hquidation as
deemed appropnate by the Joint Administrators It is proposed that the Joint
Admirustrators, currently Paul David Willams, Paul John Clark and Dawid John
Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should any of the
companies within the Group be placed into creditors’ voluntary iquidation In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7} of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117A of the
Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hiquidator, provided
the nomination 1s received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In
the absence of such nomination, the Joint Admirustratars will be appointed Jont
Liguidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Jont Liquidators is to be done by
all or any one or more of them

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their
appointments otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committees are
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw
such remuneration as and when the funds permit without further recourse to the
creditors

That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw Duff & Phelps’ internal costs,
being cost of business mileage in dealing wath the Administrations (“Category 2
Disbhursements”)

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

132

133

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 13 1 1to 13 1 4 above
shall be deemed to be approved by the creditors of each company within the Group {except
for UK Hotels (Finance) Plc), on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be
requisiioned by creditors in the manner descnbed in paragraph 11 2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisiticned

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditor n respect of each of the companies within the Group, {(except for UK Hotels
(Finance) PIc)

1331 That the Joint Admimistrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the
Administrations or their appomntments otherwise ceasing

13 3 2 That the Joint Administrators' remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committees are
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their
staff in attending matters dunng the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw
such remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the
creditors

1333 That the Joint Administrators’ statements of pre-administration costs under Rule
2 33, where no Creditors’ Committees are established, be approved for payment in
accordance with Rute 2 67A

133 4 That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw Duff & Phelps’ internal costs,
being cost of business mileage in dealing with the Administrations (“Category 2
Disbursements”}

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 june 2015

Appendix 5

Forms 2 35B — Notices of move from Administration to Dissolution

DUFF&PHELPS




